

CS 132/25

RAJ SINGH Vs. SH. VIRENDER KUMAR

23.04.2025

Present: Sh. A.T. Khan Ld. Counsel with plaintiff.
Sh. Jitender Sharma Ld. Counsel for defendant no1.
Sh. Arun Sharma Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4/BSES.

Fresh vakalatnama on behalf of defendant no.1 filed.

Written statement along-with documents and application u/o 8 Rule 1 CPC and another application Order 7 Rule 11 r/w section 151 of CPC filed. Copy supplied.

Process issued to defendant no.2 received back duly served.

Process issued to defendant no.3 received back unserved with the report 'incomplete address'.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 drew the attention of this Court to the para no.14 of the plaint wherein it is mentioned that the plaintiff became the sole and absolute owner of the suit property on the basis of Will dt. 26.02.2023 however, there is no such document has been placed on record by the plaintiff.

In response to this Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that date 26.02.2023 has wrongly been typed instead of 26.02.2022. He further submits that he wish to file an appropriate application to amend the plaint to correct the aforesaid error.

Issue fresh summons of the suit to the defendant no.3 on filing complete address, PF & RC as well as through speed post and authorized courier.

Put up for further proceedings on 08.05.2025.

(Pooja Jain)
District Judge-03/NB
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
23.04.2025