

19.08.2025

Present: Mr. A.T. Khan, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff alongwith  
plaintiff in person.

Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1  
through VC.

Defendant no. 1 in person.

Mr. Mayur Vats, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the  
defendant no.4/BSES.

Ld. Counsels for the defendants submit that they have no objection if the application under Order 6 Rule 17 of CPC is allowed.

In view of this submission, the said application of the plaintiff is allowed and the amended plaint filed alongwith the application is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 4 submits that he will not be filing a fresh written statement to the amended plaint. He requests that the written statement filed to the original plaint be taken into consideration.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application of the defendant no. 4 for condonation of delay is condoned.

In view of these submissions, the application of defendant no. 4 under Order 8 Rule 1 of CPC for condonation of delay is allowed.

Delay in filing of written statement by the said defendant is condoned.

Written statement is taken on record.

As per order dated 23.04.2025 passed by the Ld. Predecessor of the Court, summons were served upon defendant no. 2.

On filing of PF & RC, issue summons of the suit for settlement of issues and notice of the accompanying application for service upon defendant no. 3.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will examine if plaintiff wants to withdraw the suit as filed against defendant no. 4.

Let written statement be filed by defendants no. 1 and 2 to the amended plaint within 30 days from today and after supplying advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Let replication be filed within 30 days from receiving copy of the written statement after supplying advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the defendants.

To come up for arguments on the pending applications on 15.10.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 19.08.2025