

19 CS 132/25 RAJ SINGH Vs. SH. VIRENDER KUMAR

23.12.2025

Present: Sh. A. T. Khan, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Pankaj Gupta, Ld. Counsel for Defendant no. 1.
None for defendant no. 2.
Defendant no. 3 still answered.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that defendant no. 1 does not wish to file the reply to the application of the plaintiff under order VII Rule 11 CPC.

Record reveals that plaintiff has not taken step to serve the summon upon the defendant.

On filing of PF, summon of the suit and notice of the applications be issued to defendant no. 3 through all permissible mode for **11.02.2026**.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 23.12.2025