

13, CS 132/25
Raj Singh Vs. Sh. Virender Kumar

14.03.2026

Case file taken up today upon the order No.64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday.

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Sh. A.T. Khan.

Defendant no.1 in person.

Sh. Pankaj Gupta, Ld. Counsel for defendant through VC.

Sh. Arun Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant through VC.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks time to file reply to the application Order VII Rule 11 CPC as well as application u/s 151 CPC of the defendant.

Let reply be filed by the next date with advance copy to the other side.

Summons sent to defendant no.3 received back unserved with report that premises has not been found.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submitted that summons has also been sent through registered post and as per tracking report, summons has been served on defendant no.3. He seeks time to file the proof of service. Let the needful be done by the next date.

Let the needful be done.

Put up for arguments on aforesaid application on 16.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 14.03.2026