

16.04.2026

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Sh. A.T. Khan.
Defendant no.1 with Ld. Counsel Sh. Jitender Sharma.
Sh. Arun Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4/BSES.

Plaintiff filed the replication and reply to the application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4/BSES filed the electricity bill qua CA no. 152405578.

During the course of arguments on the application u/s 151 CPC of defendant no.1 seeking directions to defendant no.4 for installation of meter at his premises, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4 submitted that earlier defendant no.4 applied for electricity meter and department has raised few objections which have not been removed by the defendant no.1 within stipulated period of time so, the application of the defendant has been rejected/cancelled. He further submitted that defendant no.1 has not applied for new connection till date.

Considering the above, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 seeks permission to withdraw the application with liberty to file fresh as and when need arises.

In view of above, the application u/s 151 CPC of defendant no.1 is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

Parties are directed to file their affidavits qua admission and denial of documents.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submitted that plaintiff's application u/o VI Rule 17 CPC is also pending disposal.

Plaintiff has not filed the affidavit qua service of summons upon defendant no.3. he is again directed to file the same.

List this matter for arguments on the pending applications on 05.06.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 16.04.2026